Petroleum to Carrier shall be due five (5) days after receipt any invoice therefore, all charges 
shall be paid by wire transfer or Automated Clearing House (ACH) to a bank account provided 
by Carrier to Shipper.

Payments not received by Carrier in accordance herewith shall bear interest at the lesser of (a) 
one hundred and twenty-five percent (125%) of the average prime rate (as it may change from 
time to time) as quoted in the Wall Street Journal (or, if such cannot be determined, eighteen 
percent [18%] per annum) or (b) the maximum amount allowed by applicable law.  Each Shipper 
and its Consignee shall be solidarily liable to Carrier for any attorney fees or other costs incurred